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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2020/0120 
Address 819 New Canterbury Road DULWICH HILL  NSW  2203 
Proposal Application under s4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No.201500632 so 
as to convert the roof of the rearmost building to terraces and 
balconies with associated works 

Date of Lodgement 24 April 2020 
Applicant Mars City Pty Ltd- Nordon Jago Architects 
Owner North Sol Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 2 
Value of works $5,625,459.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

ADG & DCP Non-Compliances, previous determination by the 
Panel  

Main Issues Rear Setback 
Recommendation Approval with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended modified conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under s4.55(2) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No.201500632 
dated 29 October 2019 so as to convert the roof of the rearmost building to terraces and 
balconies with associated works at 819 New Canterbury Road, Dulwich Hill. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. The proposal was amended to delete the proposed roof 
terraces which would have constituted a sixth floor for Building B.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Rear Setback 
• Privacy 

 
The modifications are acceptable given that they would be consistent with the approved form 
of the adjoining properties and would not result in any detrimental environmental or amenity 
impacts and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The modification as originally submitted proposed the addition of a new floor to Building B to 
provide two roof terraces with internal access from the two units below on Level 4. Amended 
plans were submitted during the assessment at the request of Council, to delete the 
proposed roof terraces being the new floor proposed on Building B. 
 
The modified plans are now limited to include the following works to Building B: 
 

- The conversion of the northern non-trafficable roof over level 3 to create two 
balconies serving the living areas of units B301 and B303 on level 4; 

- The addition of an awning over each of the approved southern balconies of units 
B301 and B303; and  

- Addition of a skylight serving the bedroom of Unit B302 which is located on level 3. 
 
No modifications are proposed to Building A.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of New Canterbury Road, between Ross 
Street and Old Canterbury Road. The site is located at the opposite side of the junction 
where Melford Street connects to New Canterbury Road. The site consists of a single 
allotment and is generally rectangular in shape, with a total area of 889m2 and is legally 
described as Lot 6 DP 654121. 
 
The site has a frontage to New Canterbury Road of 15.24 metres. The site is not burdened 
by any known easements but does contain a Sydney Water asset that runs through the 
property approximately 14 metres from the rear of the site.  
 
The adjoining properties to the sides of the site contain or are under construction with mixed-
use developments consisting of commercial premises and shop top housing and residential 
flat buildings. The adjoining properties to the rear of the site (the northern side) contain 
dwelling houses and a residential flat building. The opposite side of New Canterbury Road is 
the adjoining LGA of Canterbury Bankstown Council and consists of a mixture of a service 
station, places of public worship, dwelling houses, light industrial uses commercial premises 
and shop top housing.  
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Figure 1: Zoning Map 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2: The site 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2: The Site on New Canterbury Road 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201500632  To demolish existing improvements 

and construct a 4 storey mixed use 
building (Building A) containing 1 
commercial tenancy and 8 dwellings, 
and a residential flat building (Building 
B) containing 12 dwellings and 2 levels 
of basement car parking. 

Deferred Commencement 
approval / 12 October 2016  

DA201500632.01 To modify Determination 
No.201500632 dated 21 October 2016 
to move condition 2 of Part A of the 
Determination to Part B of the consent. 

Approval / 14 June 2018 

DA201500632.02 Application under Section 4.54 of the 
Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to extend 
Determination No. 201500632 for one 
year.  

Approval / 2 October 2018 

DA201500632  Operative consent issued  
 

21 May 2019 

DA201500632.03 Application under Section 4.55(2) to 
modify Determination 
No.201500632.02 dated 14 June 2018 
to construct an additional storey above 
Buildings A and B, resulting in a 5 
storey mixed use development at 819 
New Canterbury Road, Dulwich Hill 
 

Approval / 29 October 2019 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201500081 Demolish the existing improvements 

and construct a 5 storey development 
consisting of a residential flat building 
(Building A) containing 42 dwellings 
and a mixed use building (Building B) 
containing 3 retail tenancies and 38 
dwellings with 2 levels of basement car 
parking accommodating 108 car 
parking spaces at 801-807 New 
Canterbury Road, Dulwich Hill 

Approval / 28 October 2015 
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DA201500081.01 Section 96(2) to DA201500081 

modifying the consent to construct an 
additional storey to Building A and 
Building B at 801-807 New Canterbury 
Road, Dulwich Hill. 

Approval / 19 May 2016 

DA20150081.02 Section 96 (2) to modify modified 
Determination No. 201500081, dated 
19 May 2016, to carry out 
reconfigurations internally within 
Building A and B, modify window 
openings, provision of stair access for 
maintenance to roof of Building A and 
minor housekeeping amendments to 
existing conditions 

Approval / 21 December 
2016 

DA20150081.03 Section 96 to modify modified 
Determination No. 201500081, dated 
21 December 2016, to increase the 
number of car parking spaces from 115 
to 117, change the configuration of the 
hydrant sprinkler system, landscaping, 
vehicular access, and privacy 
treatment to Units A101 to A110 and 
B406 

Approval / 10 August 2017 

DA201700098  Subdivide the building into 2 stratum 
lots/ 801-807 New Canterbury Road, 
Dulwich Hill 

Approval / 18 April 2017 

DA201600388 Demolish the existing improvements 
and remove 1 tree and construct a 5 
storey building (South Building) and a 4 
storey building (North Building) being 
mixed use buildings containing 
commercial premises on the ground 
floor with shop top housing containing 
22 units on the upper floors with a 3 
level basement parking area and 
associated landscaping works at 825-
829 New Canterbury Road, Dulwich 
Hill 

Approval / May 2017 

DA201600388.01 Section 96 (2) to modify Determination 
No. 201600388 dated 11 May 2017 to 
reconfigure the ground floor to include 
an electricity substation facing New 
Canterbury Road and modify the 
commercial premises and retail 
frontage, relocate the basement 
mezzanine stairs and the addition of 
basement mezzanine storage units, 
decrease the height of external glazing, 
modify unit layouts, provide a privacy 
screen for rooftop air conditioning units 
for the rear unit block and to modify the 
architectural presentation of the front 
façade 

Approval / 12 October 2018 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
29/5/20 Amended Plans submitted to include the provision of a skylight on the 

roof of unit B302 on level 3 
23/7/20 Amended Plans submitted to delete the roof terraces on Building B  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Sections 
4.55 and (as relevant) 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(xiii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and 
to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues 
including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the proposed modified development. The statement 
outlines that the modifications have regard to the design quality principles in terms of the 
Apartment Design Guide (ADG). 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment. The amendments to the proposal that are affected by 
the proposed modification have been assessed below: 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 400 

 
Building Height Habitable rooms and 

balconies 
Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 metres 6 metres 
 
The balconies of the fifth floor (described as Level 4 on the plans) are proposed to provide a 
setback of approximately 9.6metres to the balcony wall/planter which is less than the 
required 12 metres required (noting the adjoining site at the rear has a low density FSR of 
0.6:1 and as a result the requirement is to provide an additional 3 metres to the above 9 
metre control).  
 
The adjoining property to the east, No.801-807 New Canterbury Road has an approved fifth-
floor setback to the northern elevation balconies varying between 3.9metres up to 8.6 metres 
from the adjoining boundary with No.30-34 Cobar Street as shown in Figure 3 below. The 
adjoining property to the west at No.825-829 New Canterbury Road which is currently under 
construction is approved for a five-storey core fronting New Canterbury Road and a rear four 
storey building with a rear setback to the approved northern elevation balconies of 12 
metres.  
 

 
 
Figure 3: Near Map Image Showing balcony of No.801-807 New Canterbury Road in yellow 

(blue dot) and Proposed Balcony area of subject site in yellow (red dot) 
 
As outlined, the rear balcony setbacks of level 4 would be 9.6 metres under the modified 
proposal. Whilst the setbacks are less than the 12 metres required by the ADG, they are 
considered to provide an appropriate transition between what is approved on either side of 
the subject site. The plans demonstrate privacy screens on both side boundaries of the 
balconies and a planter box providing for a 10.046m setback from the rear to the closest 
trafficable area of the balconies. The site adjoins a portion of both No.36 and 38 Cobar 
Street at the rear.  
The residential flat building at No.36 Cobar Street is setback approximately 10.8 metres from 
the shared rear boundary and the dwelling on No.36 Cobar is setback over 38 metres from 
the shared boundary. The proposed addition of the balconies is not considered to result in 
any direct views into the rear elevations of either properties given the combined setbacks, 
vegetation in the rear of the Cobar Street properties and the height of level 4 any overlooking 
would be an oblique angle given the orientation of the balconies is headed toward the district 
views. The works on level 4 are therefore not considered to result in any detrimental amenity 
or privacy impacts.  
 
The balconies are proposed to have a nil setback to the side boundaries which is also non-
compliant with the ADG. Privacy screens are proposed on both side boundaries of the 
balconies which would reduce overlooking to the adjoining balconies.  It should be noted that 
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nil side boundary setbacks have been approved for the top (fourth) floor northern balconies 
of the property at No. 825-829 New Canterbury Road, however given that these are a floor 
below the proposed balconies and have solid walls on the side boundaries this would not 
allow for any direct views between the balconies of the subject site.  
 
The eastern neighbouring property at No.801-807 New Canterbury has a 6 metre side 
setback to the subject site from the fifth floor balcony, whilst the proposed nil setback is non-
compliant the provision of privacy screens as proposed on the eastern and western side 
elevation balcony walls are considered to alleviate any impacts. The bulk of the additions on 
the side wall are minimal and would not result in any detrimental overshadowing impacts. As 
a result, the non-compliant setbacks of the balcony are considered acceptable.  
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 

receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
The shadow diagrams demonstrate that the solar access to the apartments of the subject 
site and adjoining apartments would not have reduced solar access as a result of the 
proposed modifications. The minor additional overshadowing that would be cast would be 
limited to the ground floor commercial windows of the adjoining property and balustrades of 
the first-floor apartments which are solid. As a result, the proposal is considered acceptable.  
 
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, 
a private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
The additional balcony space proposed for the top floor units of building B would provide for 
additional balcony area above that already approved for units B301 and B303. The units 
would therefore maintain compliance with the minimum balcony sizes and the additional 
spaces would provide for further extension of the living areas of the units which have optimal 
solar access and potentially district views are considered to further improve the amenity of 
the top floor units.   
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5(a)(xiv) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.3 - Development near zone boundaries 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1- Earthworks 
• Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.4 - Terrestrial biodiversity 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.6 - Airspace operations 
• Clause 6.12 – Business and office premises in certain zones 
• Clause 6.16 – Residential accommodation as part of mixed-use development in 

certain business zones 
 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Approved Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   14m  

 
15.83m 

 
15.83 (overall 
existing 
approved 
 
 
 
15.214m 
(awning for 
new and 
existing 
balcony) 

 
1.77m or 
12.64% 
(extent of 
proposed 
variation) 
 
1.83m 
13.07% 
(existing 
variation 
which is 
greater than 
proposed) 

 
No (no 
further 
variation 
than 
existing) 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1.75:1 
or 1594sqm 

1.87:1 or 
1712m2 

unchanged  
N/A 

 
No 
(existing)  

 
(iii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B2 under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
“mixed use development means a building or place comprising 2 or more different land 
uses.” 
 
“commercial premises means any of the following: 
(a)  business premises, 
(b)  office premises, 
(c)  retail premises.” 
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“residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, but does not 
include an attached dwelling or multi dwelling housing.” 
 
“shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above ground floor retail premises 
or business premises.” 
 
Building A is permitted with consent within the zone. Building B is a Residential Flat Building 
which is ordinarily prohibited with the B2 Local Centre Zone, however as the site is located 
at a zone boundary the use as a residential flat building is permissible pursuant to Clause 
5.3 of the MLEP 2013.  
 
The proposed modification is consistent with the objectives of the B2 Local Centre Zone. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
The proposed modification is not required to formally submit a written request for variation to 
the development standard having regard to the decision within North Sydney Council v 
Michael Standley & Associates Pty Ltd [1998] NSWSC 163) that states that Section 96 (now 
Section 4.55) is a: 
 
“‘free-standing provision’, meaning that “a modification application may be approved notwithstanding 
the development would be in breach of an applicable development standard were it the subject of an 
original development application”. 
 
Nonetheless, the assessment principles and considerations set out in Clause 4.6 of the LEP 
are applied as guidance to this request to vary the development standard for building height. 
 
Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings  
 
The modification proposes to vary the height of buildings development standard. It is 
considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2 Local Centre Zone of the MLEP 2011. 
 
The objectives of the B2 Local Centre Zone are: 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 
• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
• To provide housing attached to permissible non-residential uses which is of a type 

and scale commensurate with the accessibility and function of the centre or area. 
• To provide for spaces, at street level, which are of a size and configuration suitable 

for land uses which generate active street-fronts. 
• To constrain parking and reduce car use. 

 
In considering the above, the proposed modification; 

• maintains a commercial use on the ground floor of building A and thereby 
encourages employment uses,  

• assists in maximising public transport usage by providing for increased density in 
areas with suitable assess to public transport. 

• The proposed housing and is of a type that is suitable scale and commensurate with 
the accessibility and function of the centre. 

• The proposal maintains the active street frontage. 
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• The proposed modification does not alter the number of car parking spaces provided. 
 
In relation to the height, it is considered the development is in the public interest because it 
is consistent with the objectives of the height of buildings development standard, in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the MLEP 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The height of the proposed additions that exceed the height of building control are for 
the two awnings for the northern and southern balconies which are within the 
approved maximum building height of Building Band consistent with the height of the 
adjoining developments on either side. 

• The additional awnings, skylight and balustrade for the conversion of the existing roof 
space to a balcony would not result in any significant overshadowing impacts on the 
adjoining properties. 

• The building as modified to include balconies on the fifth floor would provide a rear 
setback for the floor which would be an appropriate transition between the two 
adjoining properties. 
 

The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the Height of buildings development 
standard contained within Clause 4.3 of the MLEP 2011.  
 
A variation to the height of buildings development standard is therefore consistent with the 
requirements of Clause 4.6 of the MLEP 2011 notwithstanding the lack of a requirement for 
a formal application pursuant to the Clause. 
 
Clause 5.3 Development near zone boundaries 
 
As addressed above the allocation relies on Clause 5.3 for permissibility for the residential 
flat building. The proposed modification is considered to be consistent with the objectives of 
both zones. The proposed modification does not alter the developments compliance with this 
clause.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4). 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft Plan are not particularly relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft MLEP 2011 Amendment 4.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 4.2 – Multi Dwelling Housing and Residential Flat 
Buildings  

Yes 

Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed-Use Development No – see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 
 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
5.1.4.3 - Massing and setbacks  
 
The proposed modification does not comply with the rear setback controls however does 
comply with the rear massing controls as indicated in Figure 4 below. 
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Figure 4: Compliance with rear setback/rear building plane control. 

 
The development’s address of the roof-top level massing controls contained within C15 (i) 
which require that the top 3 metres of the building must not contain a dwelling or part of a 
dwelling has been considered acceptable under the previous modification approved on the 
site. The current proposal to change the non-trafficable roof area of level 3 to a balcony for 
the top floor level 4 units is not considered to compromise the developments compliance 
with the rear massing as shown in Figure 4 above. The balcony balustrades, planter and 
awning as well as the skylight serving level 3 bedroom all fit within the 45-degree rear 
building plane control and would not result in any bulk or scale or amenity impacts for the 
adjoining properties.  
 
The provision of the balconies and northern awning within the 12-metre rear setback to the 
adjoining properties as discussed earlier has been permitted on the adjoining property and 
therefore would not be inconsistent with the pattern of development in the streetscape. It 
provides an appropriate transition between what is approved to the west and east of the site.  
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives contained 
within Part 5.1.4.3 O23-O27 and acceptable on merit. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the application to modify a consent demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposed modifications will have minimal impact in the 
locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 2 submissions were received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Overshadowing – see Section 5 (a)(i) 
 

In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:               Extent of construction noise on subject site and surrounding properties under  

construction.  
Comment:       The development’s construction hours are restricted through the existing  

conditions relating to construction hours as are vehicle movements and noise 
impacts resulting from the construction. Whilst it is acknowledged that there is 
a heightened level of construction in the immediate vicinity of the site, it is 
considered that this is temporary given that the subject site is near completion 
and adjoining property is under construction. Any breach of the conditions are 
to be addressed with the certifying authority for each of the respective 
developments.  
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
Neither internal nor external referrals were required.  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The contributions payable for the development remain unaltered as a result of the proposed 
modifications. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The modified development involving the conversion of the existing roof area above level 3 to 
balconies, addition of awnings and a skylight will not result in any significant impacts on the 
amenity of the adjoining properties and is considered to be consistent with the adjoining 
developments and wider streetscape. The modified development on balance is considered 
to be in the public interest  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, approve Application No. MOD/2020/0120 for modification 
under s4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify 
Determination No.201500632 so as to convert the roof of level 3 of Builing B to 
balconies serving level 4 with associated works at 819 New Canterbury Road 
DULWICH HILL  NSW  2203 subject to a modified Determination being issued with 
condition 1 being modified in the following manner: 
 

1. The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and details listed below: 
 

Plan, Revision 
and Issue No. 

Plan Name Date 
Issued 

Prepared by Date 
Submitted 

DA 001 Rev. A 
DA.003 B C 

Site Plan March 2016 
22 August 
2019 22 
July 2020 

CD Architects 
Nordon Jago 
Architects 
 

24 March 
2016 22 
August 
2019 23 
July 2020 

DA 002 Rev. A Demolition Plan March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 
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DA 100 Rev. A Basement 2 Floor 
Plan 

March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 101 Rev. A Basement 1 Floor 
Plan 

March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 102 Rev. B Ground Floor Plan March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 102A Rev. A Ground Floor Plan 
Detail 

March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 103 Rev. A Level 1 Floor Plan March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 104 Rev. A Level 2 Floor Plan March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 105 Rev. A 
DA.104 B C 

Level 3 Floor Plan March 2016 
22 August 
2019  29 
May 2020 

CD Architects 
Nordon Jago 
Architects 
 

24 March 
2016 22 
August 
2019 23 
July 2020 

DA.106 B D Level 4 22 August 
2019  22 
July 2020 

Nordon Jago 
Architects 
 

22 August 
2019 23 
July 2020 

 
 
 
 

 

DA 106 Rev. A 
DA.107 B D 

Roof Level Plan March 2016 
22 August 
2019 22 
July 2020 

CD Architects 
Nordon Jago 
Architects 

24 March 
2016 22 
August 
2019 23 
July 2020 

DA 200 Rev. B South Elevations March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 201 Rev. B North Elevations March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA.302  B D North & South 
Elevations – 
Proposed  

22 August 
2019 22 
July 2020 

Nordon Jago 
Architects 

22 August 
2019 23 
July 2020 

DA 202 Rev. B  East & West 
Elevations 

March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA.304  B D East Elevation 22 August 
2019 22 
July 2020 

Nordon Jago 
Architects 

22 August 
2019 23 
July 2020 

DA.305  B D West Elevation 22 August 
2019 22 
July 2020 

Nordon Jago 
Architects 

22 August 
2019 23 
July 2020 

DA 300 Rev. B 
DA.200 B D 

Section A March 2016 
22 August 
2019 22 
July 2020 

CD Architects 
Nordon Jago 
Architects 

24 March 
2016 22 
August 
2019 23 
July 2020 

DA.201  B D Section B 22 August 
2019 22 
July 2020 

Nordon Jago 
Architects 

22 August 
2019 23 
July 2020  

DA.202  B D Section C & D 22 August 
2019 22 
July 2020 

Nordon Jago 
Architects 

22 August 
2019 23 
July 2020 
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E22771AA Preliminary Site 
Investigation 

25 
November 
2015 

Environmental 
Investigations 
Australia 

6 November 
2015 

E22771AA_Rev01 Detailed Site 
Investigation 

5 
September 
2016 

EI Australia 6 
September 
2016 

 
and details submitted to Council on 6 November 2015, 24 March 2016, 7 July 2016, 
and 22 August 2019 and 23 July 2020 with the application for development consent 
and as amended by the following conditions. 
Reason: To confirm the details of the application submitted by the applicant. 

 
(Amended on 29 October 2019) 

(Amended on X September 2020) 
 
 

DA 310 Rev. B Driveway Section March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 500 Rev. A Pre and Post 
Adaptable Unit 
Layout 

March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 501 Rev. A BASIX Information 
Sheet 

March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 502 Rev. A BASIX Information 
Sheet 

March 2016 CD Architects 24 March 
2016 

DA 730 Rev. B 
DA.915  B D 

Schedule of 
Colours  Finishes 

March 2016 
22 August 
2019 22 
July 2020 

CD Architects 
Nordon Jago 
Architects 

24 March 
2016 22 
August 
2019 23 
July 2020 

15-3116 L01 Rev 
B 

Landscape Plan 20 July 
2016 

Zenith 
Landscape 
Designs 

20 July 
2016 

NSS 22321 Traffic Noise and 
Vibration and 
Aircraft Traffic 
Noise Assessment 
(Part 6 
Recommendations) 

November 
2015 

Noise and 
Sound Services 

6 November 
2015 

676060M_2 BASIX Certificate 3 November 
2015 

NSW 
Department of 
Planning and 
Environment 

6 November 
2015 

1008489153 NatHERS Class 2 
Building Project 
Certification 

2 November 
2015 

Chapman 
Environmental 
Services Pty Ltd 

6 November 
2015 

Project No. 1582-
L01 

BCA Compliance 
Report 

30 October 
2015 

Innova Services 6 November 
2015 

Job No. 215451 Statement of 
Compliance 

22 October 
2015 

Accessible 
Building 
Solutions 

6 November 
2015 
 

Revision B Waste 
Management Plan 

7 April 2016 Elephants Foot 7 July 2016 
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Attachment B – Plans of Modified Development 
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